
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 13th March, 2020 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Gully Cleaning Policy and Attendance   
 

(Pages 7 - 34) 

5. Pothole Policy and Repair Methods   
 

(Pages 35 - 64) 

6. ICT and the Relationship with Members   
 

(Pages 65 - 74) 

7. Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2019/20   
 

(Pages 75 - 116) 

8. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 
 

 



9. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Friday 15 May 2020 at 10:00am in 
Cabinet Room B, County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 17th January, 2020 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Salter 
T Ashton 
C Crompton 
B Dawson 
J Fillis 
S Holgate 
 

E Nash 
P Rigby 
P Steen 
D Whipp 
G Wilkins 
 

County Councillor Bernard Dawson replaced County Councillor Erica Lewis. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 September 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 27 September 2019 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   CAS Blue Badge Service - Revised Eligibility Criteria Update 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Peter Buckley, Cabinet Member for 
Community and Cultural Services; Sarah Jenkins, Head of Service Customer 
Access Service; and Ben Zebrowski, Quality Team Manager, to the meeting. 
 
The report presented provided an update on the Department for Transport's (DfT) 
new Blue Badge criteria to extend eligibility to people with 'hidden' disabilities. 
 
The changes to the Blue Badge scheme came into force in August 2019. A lot of 
work had been done in preparing and training staff for dealing with queries and 
new applications. Consultations had taken place with the DfT and local 
authorities as well as internal services such as Lancashire Parking Services and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Corporate Communications. The next piece of work that the Customer Access 
Service Team would look into would be an Enforcement Policy. 
 
The committee was informed that Blue Badges had a time limit of three years, 
then badge holders were required to reapply. There were processes on the 
Customer Access Service website explaining what to do when badge holders had 
passed away or circumstances had changed. Registrars also updated the 
Customer Access Team when someone had passed away. 
 
Members asked why all reapplications were treated like a first time application. 
The committee was informed that it was stipulated in the guidance that every 
badge holder had to renew their application after three years. It was 
acknowledged  that some conditions were not going to see any significant 
improvement after three years an
[...]
g. The report 
presented provided an update on agreed budget savings as requested by the 
Internal Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The council was committed to the delivery of a significant savings programme of 
around £127m over the period 2019/20 to 2022/23. 
 
The total target saving was for £194.404m. There were undeliverable items of 
£18.300m with over delivery on certain savings initiatives of £6.972m. This left a 
current gap of £11.328m and a delivery of £183.076m or just over 94% of the 
total savings. It was highlighted that 94% was still extremely good in terms of 
forecast delivery of the savings.  
 
In relation to how the savings were going to be achieved, all possible options had 
to be explored to see what savings could be made. It was noted that some of the 
savings were offset by things that did not need policy decisions. If they did need 
policy decisions they would go through the appropriate process and be presented 
at Cabinet. 
 
The committee was informed that there had been a one year spending review in 
September 2019 which was positive for local government. It was pointed out that 
Lancashire County Council could set a budget for next year without having to call 
on reserves. Looking forward there was still a lot of difficulty and uncertainty for 
local government. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The report presented be noted. 
ii. Further updates be included as part of the Internal Scrutiny Committee 

work programme. 
 
7.   The appointment of a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the 

Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS) 
 

The report presented informed the Internal Scrutiny Committee that there had 
been a request to appoint a proposed Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the 
purpose of reviewing proposals for the reconfiguration of services proposed by 
the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System that would affect the 
whole of the Lancashire and South Cumbria area. The proposed Terms of 
Reference were presented along with the report. 
 
Despite concerns that there would be disproportionate representation from the 
smaller authorities, committee members felt they had no option but to accede to 
this request. There had to be adequate and effective representation to be able to 
contribute to effective scrutiny. It was acknowledged that any scrutiny committee 
had to make compromises when considering its membership. 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

Resolved: The Internal Scrutiny Committee agree the proposed Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee and its Terms of Reference. 
 
8.   Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 

 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee work programme was presented to members 
along with the work programmes for the other scrutiny committees. The External 
Scrutiny Committee's work programme was currently being revised and would be 
presented at a future meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The topics included were identified at work planning workshops held during June 
and July 2019. 
 
Regarding performance indicators it was requested that the Internal Scrutiny 
Committee should be able to scrutinise the performance management reports at 
an appropriate interval. 
 
The committee was informed that County Councillor Michael Green, Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning, had agreed to 
hold a Green Summit later in the year. 
 
Resolved: The report presented be noted. 
 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 
13 March 2020 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at 
the County Hall, Preston. 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 13 March 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions) 

 
Gully Cleaning Policy and Attendance 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contac
[...]
airs
• Spray Injection repair technique

– A rapid patching technique
– Use on all roads technically, but practically not on estate roads
– The void is first blasted with compressed air to clean the surface 

and remove any debris
– the surface of the void is sprayed and coated with bitumen 

emulsion. 
– Finally the asphalt is blasted into the void, and another coat of 

bitumen applied to seal the surface.
– Weather dependent – March - October

P
age 59



Pothole Repairs
• Trial in Area East on full mechanical repairs
• Reduce employees exposure to Hand Arm 

Vibration syndrome
• Slower process
• More plant and equipment required
• More costly?

P
age 60



Pothole Repairs
• Increased number of permanent repairs
• Improved quality of repair
• Material in better condition
• Improved compaction
• Reduced waste
• Reduced number of 2nd visits

P
age 61



P
age 62



P
age 63



P
age 64



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 13 March 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
ICT and the Relationship with Members 
(Appendix 'A' refers)   
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Glyn Peach, Tel: (01772) 531308, Chief Digital Officer,  
glyn.peach@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The attached summary (Appendix A) provides an update to Internal Scrutiny 
Committee on the current and forthcoming work relating to Member Development, 
the Digital Strategy and the BTLS Transition of ICT services back to the Council.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee are recommended to receive the update and 
comment as appropriate. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Member development, including ICT provision, is overseen by the Member 
Development Working Group. The Working Group will shortly begin considering the 
support, including ICT support and provision that needs to be put in place following 
the 2021 election. 
  
The Digital Strategy was approved by Cabinet in October 2019. This sets the 
priorities for the 
[...]
val for commissioning of member development activities 
(including ICT provision) by Deputy Leader. 
 

 Preparations for the 2021 County Council Elections:  
 

o Establish Councillor Induction Task Group, 
o Review the current ICT Provision to councillors 

 Corporate Mobile Phone 
 IT Subsidy payment 
 IT Purchase Scheme 

o Consultation with councillors on their preference for ICT Provision,  
o Consider ICT offer made to district councillors across Lancashire, 
o Proposals for 2021 ICT Provision 

 
 

 

 

Page 67

Appendix A



2. Digital Strategy Update 

 

 The Council’s Digital Strategy  
(https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/media/912596/digital-first-strategy.pdf) was 
approved at the start of October 2019.  

 

 The strategy sets out the principles on how Lancashire County Council will 
move towards a digital delivery model.  The details of what LCC will do will be 
contained in an evolving delivery plan which can be found here: 
http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/media/6327/draft-lcc-digital-first-strategy-
delivery-plan-v15.pdf 

 

 Introduction from Glyn:  http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/teams/digital-first-
strategy-ict-and-core-systems/ 

 

 For micro updates on the progress of the digital delivery plan or on the 
transition from a BTLS delivered IT service to a LCC delivered service the 
CDO’s blog has been developed: http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/teams/digital-
first-strategy-ict-and-core-systems/glyns-updates/ 
 
 
The Emerging Priorities supplementing the digital strategy are coming from 
the Improvement Journey Programme. These are as follows: 
 
Customer Experience:  Digital customer platform; contact centre telephony 
 
Employee Experience: Collaboration and productivity; End user computing; 
enterprise telephony 
 
Foundation Platforms: Network redesign and refresh; data centre and cloud 
services; disaster recovery; application portfolio management; electronic 
records and document management; business intelligence and data analytics 
 
 

3. LCC/BTLS Transition Programme 
 

LCC Vision Statements (programme outcomes)  
 
Once the programme completes, LCC will:  
 

1. Be able to fully support the business from an IT perspective 

2. Be able to look at potential cost savings across the business 

3. Be able to procure new IT services 

4. Be able to put plans in place to continue to improve the quality of the IT 
service we provide 

5. Be in a position to provide commercially viable services to external third 
parties 

Page 68

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/media/912596/digital-first-strategy.pdf
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/media/912596/digital-first-strategy.pdf
http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/media/6327/draft-lcc-digital-first-strategy-delivery-plan-v15.pdf
http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/media/6327/draft-lcc-digital-first-strategy-delivery-plan-v15.pdf
http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/media/6327/draft-lcc-digital-first-strategy-delivery-plan-v15.pdf
http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/teams/digital-first-strategy-ict-and-core-systems/
http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/teams/digital-first-strategy-ict-and-core-systems/
http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/teams/digital-first-strategy-ict-and-core-systems/
http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/teams/digital-first-strategy-ict-and-core-systems/glyns-updates/
http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/teams/digital-first-strategy-ict-and-core-systems/glyns-updates/
http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/teams/digital-first-strategy-ict-and-core-systems/glyns-updates/
http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/teams/digital-first-strategy-ict-and-core-systems/glyns-updates/


6. Have a smooth Transition for our in-flight projects from BTLS to LCC 
(including all external projects with WLBC, LANCON, LCC initiated and BTLS 
initiated) 

7. Have no licensing liabilities (under licenced software) 

8. Have no unresolved compliancy issues 

9. Have the management structure to run the service  

10. Understand the cost of providing IT support at a business level & Fully 
understand the breakdown of the cost and value of the returned services 

 

Programme Outcomes progress in detail 

 
1) Be able to fully support the business from an IT perspective 
 

Achieved so far: 

• Deep understanding of the operational ICT estate: 

• Desktops/laptops mapped to people/teams and applications including 

core systems 

• Mapping of mobile phones to teams and users 

• Identified a number of applications in use that are not supported by 

BTLS 

• Compilation of the above into a “catalogue” 

• Development of an interrogation tool to allow wide-ranging queries to support 

decision-making 

Planned for the next 6 months: 

• Continue to refine the catalogue and support the transition with the 

interrogation tool 

• Understand all of the processes that BTLS run with the use of 3rd parties and 

ensure that the services will continue post-transition 

• Action plan for the unsupported applications 

• Analysis and design for an Asset Management solution 

6 months plus: 

• Plans to implement an Asset Management solution 

• Processes amended where needed and ready to run 

 

2) Be able to look at potential cost savings across the business 
 

Achieved so far: 

• Creation of the searchable catalogue so that we fully understand the provision 

of hardware and software across the estate and can analyse needs/gaps to 

identify potential over-spend 

Page 69



• Identification of expensive licences allocated to users who don’t appear to use 

them 

• Establishment of contract renewal reviews, which could lead to cost savings 

Planned for the next 6 months: 

• BTLS to provide costs information by June, which will allow us to review and 

check for areas of disproportionate spend 

• Full picture of license arrangements and recommendations about potential 

areas for savings 

• Ongoing contract renewal reviews 

6 months plus: 

• Implementation of  a streamlined RFP process and an improved catalogue to 

help prevent unnecessary spend 

• Ongoing contract renewal reviews 

 

3) Be able to procure new IT services 
 

Achieved so far: 
• Analysis of the Request for Proposal (RFP) process has  highlighted 

bottlenecks and inefficiencies in the Customer Journey 

• Analysis of the Catalogue and the process for ordering equipment: a number 

of measures to improve this and to reduce the demand by up to 50% through 

the RFP process 

• Identification of resource and skills gaps in the ICT procurement area  

• Re-procurement: extensive discussions with BTLS to agree a way of working 

on the lead-up to transition- drafted process reviewed and final feedback 

done. Contract register received from BTLS and renewal analysis in progress 

Planned for the next 6 months: 

• Recruitment to solve the procurement resource and skills gaps 

• Analysis of the BTLS processes for RFP and Catalogue  

• Implementation of an interim RFP process and improved Catalogue to pave 

the way for smooth transition 

• Monthly contract renewals process established and to run through to the point 

of transition 

6 months plus 

• Continuation of the renewals reviews and re-procurement activity 

• Design and implementation of an amended RFP process and solution to suit 

the post-transition organisation 

• Design and implementation of a new Asset Management process and solution 

 

Page 70



4) Be able to put plans in place to continue to improve the quality of the IT 
service we provide 
 

Achieved so far: 
• Derived from interviews with Heads of Service and the Core Business Team, 

a log of areas identified as needing improvement 

Planned for the next 6 months: 

• Completion of the improvement log and analysis into priorities 

6 months plus: 

• Plans to adopt priority improvements 

 

5) Be in a position to provide commercially viable services to external third 
parties 
 

Achieved so far: 
• Identification of the beneficiaries of services 

• Compilation of Service Description documents for the main beneficiaries is in 

progress: Schools service description in progress 

Planned for the next 6 months: 

• Complete the Service Description Documents 

• Analysis and design of the service provision, including SLAs 

• Analysis of the resource required to run external services 

• Analysis of any commercial/legal arrangements required to provide services 

for third parties 

• Analysis of any financial arrangements that need to be in place to provide 

services for third parties 

6 months plus: 

• Finalise the services and ensure appropriate resource in place for the 

transition 

• Ensure commercial, legal and finance arrangements are in place 

 

6) Have a smooth Transition for their in-flight projects from BTLS to LCC 

(including all external projects with WLBC, LANCON, LCC initiated and BTLS 

initiated) 

 

Achieved so far: 

• All projects identified  

Planned for the next 6 months: 

• Categorisation and prioritisation of projects  

• List of projects at risk of spanning the Transition date 

• List of projects to be handled internally 

Page 71



6 months plus: 

• Capability to handle projects internally 

• Action plan for any projects at risk of spanning the Transition date 

 

7) Have no licensing liabilities (under licenced software) 
 

Achieved so far: 
• We have identified all of the applications, and we have collected some usage 

data, but limitations in the information BTLS are prepared to supply before 

Handover means that we can’t make progress until after June 2020 

• Licence arrangement for Oracle is understood 

Planned for the next 6 months: 

• Analysis of licence information on receipt of BTLS data 

• Breakdown of applications under-licenced or over-licenced 

6 months plus: 

• Plan to address the licence discrepancies 

 

8) Have no unresolved compliancy issues 
 

Achieved so far: 
• Clear understanding of BTLS’ position on compliance issues 

Planned for the next 6 months: 

• Identification of areas that are at risk  

• A schedule to check compliance issues 

• PSN Audit 

6 months plus: 

• A list of recommended remedial actions and associated timescales 

 

9) Have the management structure to run the service 
 

Achieved so far: 
• Day one operating model (structure) designed 

• Draft approach for implementation of structure in place 

• Partial merging of Core Business and Programme Office  

Planned for the next 6 months: 

• Detailed Job Descriptions created 

• HR issues identified 

• Agreement on proposed structure  

• Identification of any gaps in the structure 

Page 72



6 months plus: 

• Recruitment for any roles not covered by internal resource 

• Management team in place  

 

10) Understand the cost of providing IT support at a business level & fully 
understand the breakdown of the cost and value of their returned services 
 

Achieved so far: 
• Limitations in the amount of information BTLS are prepared to provide before 

the handover period means that we are unable to deliver the cost breakdown 

until after June 

• Plan to carry out some estimating in order to establish the budget for ‘21/’22 

Planned for the next 6 months: 

• Spend analysis to provide a budget estimate 

• On receipt of cost information from BTLS, develop a refined budget 

6 months plus: 

• The level of activity required will depend on the information we receive from 

BTLS 

 

Page 73



Page 74



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 13 March 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 
(Appendix 'A' – 'E' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Craig Alker, Tel: 01772 537997, Business Support Officer,  
craig.alker@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The work programme for the Internal Scrutiny Committee is attached at Appendix 
'A'. The work programmes for other Scrutiny Committees are set out in Appendices 
'B - E'.  
 
The topics included were identified at work planning workshops held during June 
and July 2019.
[...]
nd 
Andrea Smith, LCC 

-  Pending 

 
Other topics to be scheduled: 

 Sexual health – commissioning LSCFT and Young Person's Clinics 

 Integrated Care Partnerships (ICP) – Central Lancashire; Fylde Coast; Morecambe Bay; Pennine; West Lancashire 

 Chorley A&E, GTD Healthcare and CCGs – performance 

 Delayed Transfers of Care - Update on performance (Sue Lott, LCC and Faith Button, Ailsa Brotherton, Lancashire Teaching 
Hospitals, Emma Ince, GPCCG and CSRCCG) 24 June 2020 

 
Standing items: 

 Health and Wellbeing Board update 

 Lancashire Safeguarding Boards Annual Report 

 Adult Social Care annual update; Winter Plan; and Complaints Annual Report 

P
age 115



P
age 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2020
	4 Gully Cleaning Policy and Attendance
	Appendix A

	5 Pothole Policy and Repair Methods
	Appendix A

	6 ICT and the Relationship with Members
	Appendix 1 ICT and the relationship with Members

	7 Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20
	Appendix A - Internal Scrutiny Work Plan
	Appendix B - Children Services Work Plan
	Appendix C - Education Scrutiny Work Plan
	Appendix D - External Scrutiny Work Plan
	Appendix E - Health Scrutiny Work Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 13th March, 2020 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Matthew Salter (Chair)
County Councillors

	T Ashton

L Beavers

J Fillis

S Holgate

E Lewis


	E Nash

P Rigby

P Steen

D Whipp

G Wilkins




<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from County Councillor David O'Toole.

</AI1>

<AI2>

County Councillor Matthew Salter chaired the meeting in the absence of County Councillor David O'Toole.

County Councillor Lorraine Beavers replaced County Councillor Carl Crompton for this meeting.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None were disclosed.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2020



Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 17 January 2020 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Gully Cleaning Policy and Attendance



The Chair welcomed County Councillor Keith Iddon, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport; John Davies, Head of Service Highways; Paul Binks, Highways Asset Manager; and Rob Wilson, Area Highways Manager, to the meeting.

The report and presentation shared detailed information in regards to gully repairs including the policies and performance around gully cleaning, budget headline figures, Code of Practice and the Capital Drainage Programme and how members of the public could report issues. The Highway Team were thanked for all the excellent work that they did. 

The Capital Highway Drainage Schemes was raised and it was questioned how long it had been since the budget for the scheme had been increased. The committee was informed that this was an issue and had been brought to the attention of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, it was hoped that more funds would be put into the scheme. 

Members enquired about what was being done in areas where gullies were completely covered by vegetation. It was noted that the county council was now sourcing these jobs out to sub-contractors to do, the Highways Team would still go out once a year to clean gullies. Regarding the use of sub-contractors the committee was informed that they had performance targets within the contracts for sub-contractors to ensure the work was completed to the necessary standards. With the new contract, members enquired if there would be an improvement in the cyclical cleaning of gullies. It was pointed out that the new contract would be closely monitored.

The committee raised the issue of  vehicles being parked over gullies covering them and felt residents should be informed about when the gully cleaning vehicles were due to come out so they could move their cars. The Highways Team noted this was a problem and had already had discussions with the new contractor regarding this. They would try and use appropriate methods to ensure residents were informed in advance. 

In relation to determining how roads were categorised, Priority 1, Priority 2 or Reactive, the committee was informed that the policy for these categories would be reviewed annually.

In regards to reporting a number of gully problems in close proximity to each other, members highlighted that each gully problem had to be reported individually and this was time consuming and frustrating.

The committee suggested that there should be more about prevention in the policy and that the county council should be working with others as part of an active program on prevention that would take the county forward. Members were reassured that the county council was working on this.

Resolved: That;

i. The Internal Scrutiny Committee note the report and presentation. 

ii. The Internal Scrutiny Committee thanked the Highways Team for the work they do.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Pothole Policy and Repair Methods



The Chair welcomed County Councillor Keith Iddon, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport; John Davies, Head of Service Highways; Paul Binks, Highways Asset Manager; and Harvey Danson, Area Highways Manager.

The report and presentation shared detailed information in regards to the pothole policy and repair methods and included information on performance trends, the National Highways and Transportation Survey, budget headlines, the communication campaign and how members of the public could report issues. The committee was informed that there had been a considerable decline in the number of potholes.

Members welcomed the new full mechanical repair system and the quality of work it did, the issue of no sealing around the edges of repaired potholes was raised. It was noted that the Highways Team was looking to expand this process across the county.

One technique which the committee did not feel was always suitable was spray injection patching. It was pointed out that spray injection patching had been a learning process for the Highways Team. In some locations, like rural roads, it was the right repair process to use. It was about using the right treatment in the right place.

The committee enquired about how many roads were having patching repairs done instead of being resurfaced. It was pointed out to the committee that the Highways Team did not have sufficient funds to resurface all roads needing repair. The funds had to go into repairing of A, B and C roads. The Highways Team had requested further funding to help with this and it was hoped that this would be granted. 

Members stated that on occasions residents reporting defects, had difficulties getting through to the contact centre. It was highlighted that the best way to report defects was through the Lancashire County Council Report It website and these would be looked at as soon as possible. The Highways Team wanted to encourage people to use the 'Report It' website but stated that the majority of the defects were picked up by the Highways Team's own inspectors.

Resolved: That:

i. The Internal Scrutiny Committee note the report and presentation. 

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	ICT and the Relationship with Members



The Chair welcomed County Councillor Peter Buckley, Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services; Glyn Peach, Chief Digital Officer; and Josh Mynott, Democratic and Member Services Manager, to the meeting.

The report presented provided an update to the Internal Scrutiny Committee on the current and forthcoming work relating to Member Development, the Digital Strategy and the BTLS Transition of ICT services back to Lancashire County Council.

The Member Development Working Group monitored and reviewed the member development programme. It ensured that training and development met councillors' needs and also ensured that training was commissioned appropriately and effectively.

Lancashire County Council's Digital Strategy was approved by councillors in October 2019. The strategy set out the principles on how the county council would move towards a digital delivery model. The emerging priorities supplementing the digital strategy came from the Improvement Journey Programme. The priorities focused on customer experience, employee experience and strong foundation platforms.

Regarding the BTLS transition back to the county council, the committee was informed that the contract with BTLS would come to an end by March 2021. Once the transition programme was completed there were ten vision statements (programme outcomes) that the county council would aim to adhere to:

1. Be able to fully support the business from an IT perspective

2. Be able to look at potential cost savings across the business

3. Be able to procure new IT services

4. Be able to put plans in place to continue to improve the quality of the IT

    service we provide

5. Be in a position to provide commercially viable services to external third

    parties

6. Have a smooth Transition for our in-flight projects from BTLS to LCC

    (including all external projects with WLBC, LANCON, LCC initiated and   BTLS initiated)

7. Have no licensing liabilities (under licenced software)

8. Have no unresolved compliancy issues

9. Have the management structure to run the service

10. Understand the cost of providing IT support at a business level & fully

      understand the breakdown of the cost and value of the returned services.

It was suggested that a Bite Size Briefing could be held in six months' time where the above ten vision statements could be looked at in more detail by county councillors.
It was noted that the level of IT skills varied hugely across all county councillors. It was vital and a challenge to provide a tailored solution for all county councillors. Lancashire County Council would continue to pilot and run schemes through the Member Development Working Group. This would mean member involvement in finding solutions.

Regarding the policy, members stated any policy should have clear targets for reducing the amount of paper the county council used and also the policy should have reference to disabilities. Reducing the amount of paperwork was an aspiration for the county council and it was looking at providing something for disabilities in the policy. Members who had a disability were encouraged to contact the Member Development Working Group.

Resolved: The Internal Scrutiny Committee note the report presented.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20



The Internal Scrutiny Committee work programme was presented to members along with the work programmes for the other scrutiny committees.

The topics included were identified at work planning workshops held during June and July 2019.

Resolved: The report presented be noted.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	9.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 15 May 2020 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at the County Hall, Preston.

</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
2

